

Appeal Nos. 17-17478 & 17-17480

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.
DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.
DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California, Case Nos. 17-485 & 17-574
District Judge William H. Orrick

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Southern Poverty Law Center, National Immigrant
Justice Center, American Civil Liberties Union, and Other *Amici Curiae* in
Support of County of Santa Clara and City and County of San Francisco**

Nathan M. McClellan
Dechert LLP
633 W. 5th Street, Suite 4900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 808-5700

Attorneys for Amici
Southern Poverty Law Center,
National Immigrant Justice Center, and
American Civil Liberties Union

Sarah M. Rich
Southern Poverty Law Center
150 E. Ponce de Leon Ave., Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30317
(404) 521-6700

Attorney for Additional Amici
(see signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. The Executive Order is Part of a Years-Long Campaign to Conscript State and Local Police into Immigration Enforcement.4

 A. ICE’s Expanding Use of Local Criminal Justice Systems.....5

 B. The Proliferation of ICE Detainers.7

 C. Federal Efforts to Conscript Local Assistance Have Proliferated Over the Last Year.11

II. Local Entanglement with Federal Immigration Enforcement Has Devastating Impacts on Local Communities.....13

 A. Turning Local Police Into Federal Immigration Agents Degrades Trust Between the Police and the Community.....14

 B. Turning Local Police Into Federal Immigration Agents Can Result in Private Actors Exploiting and Abusing Immigrant Populations.....22

 C. Turning Local Police Into Federal Immigration Agents Can Lead to Racial Profiling and Other Law Enforcement Abuses.....25

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arias v. Raimondo, 860 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2017)23

City of Chicago v. Sessions, 264 F. Supp. 3d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2017),
appeal docketed, No. 17-2991 (7th Cir. Sept. 26, 2017).....7, 12

City of El Cenizo, Tex., et al. v. Texas, et al., No. 17-50762, 2017 WL
 4250186 (5th Cir. Sep. 25, 2017)16

City of Philadelphia v. Sessions, No. CV 17-3894, 2017 WL 5489476
 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2017), *appeal docketed*, No. 18-1103 (3rd Cir.
 Jan. 16, 2018).....12

County of Santa Clara v. Trump, No. 17-CV-00485-WHO, 2017 WL
 5569835 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2017)3

Galarza v. Szalczyk, 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014).....10

Gonzalez Goodman v. Penzone, Case No. 16-4388, Dkt. 32-1 (D.
 Ariz. filed Dec. 14, 2016)9

Jimenez Moreno v. Napolitano, Case No. 11-5452 (N.D. Ill.), Dkt. 6111

Miranda-Olivares v. Clackamas Cnty., No. 3:12-cv-02317, 2014 WL
 1414305 (D. Or. Apr. 11, 2014)9

Montano-Pérez, et al. v. Durrett Cheese Sales, Inc., et al., Case No.
 3:08-cv-1015 (M.D. Tenn.).....22

Morales v. Chadbourne, 996 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.R.I. 2014), *aff'd in
 part, dismissed in part*, 793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015)9, 10

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)5

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....4

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....4, 10

Rios-Quiroz v. Williamson County, Tenn., Case No. 11-1168 (M.D.
 Tenn.), Dkt. No. 40 & 4111

Steinle v. San Francisco, 230 F. Supp. 3d 994, 1015-16 (N.D. Cal. 2017), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-16283 (9th Cir. June 19, 2017)12

U.S. v. East Haven, No. 12-1652 (D. Conn. filed Nov. 20, 2012)27

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....25

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 137312

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 287.79, 10

A. Elena Lacayo, National Council Of La Raza, *The Impact Of Section 287(G) Of The Immigration And Nationality Act On The Latino Community* (2010), *available at* http://publications.unidosus.org/bitstream/handle/123456789/1067/287g_issuebrief_pubstore.pdf?sequence=118, 19

Aarti Kohli, Peter L. Markowitz & Lisa Chavez, *Secure Communities by the Numbers: An Analysis of Demographics and Due Process* (Oct. 2011), *available at* https://www.law.berkeley.edu/files/Secure_Communities_by_the_Numbers.pdf.....26

Act of May 3, 2017, 85th Leg., R.S., ch.4, 2017 Tex. Gen. Laws ____16

Advancement Project & Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights, *Manufacturing Felonies: How Driving Became a Felony for People of Color in Georgia* (Mar. 2016), *available at* http://b.3cdn.net/advancement/a23a889905f33b63a2_lim6bsbhf.pdf15

American Immigration Council, *The Criminal Alien Program: Immigration Enforcement in Prisons and Jails*, (Aug. 2013), *available at* https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/cap_fact_sheet_8-1_fin_0.pdf.....5

Andrew Khouri, *More Workers Say Their Bosses Are Threatening To Have Them Deported*, LOS ANGELES TIMES (Jan. 2, 2018), available at <http://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-immigration-retaliation-20180102-story.html>24

Brenda Gazzar, *California bill would bar landlords from reporting immigrant tenants to ICE*, THE MERCURY NEWS (Sept. 15, 2017), available at <https://www.mercurynews.com/2017/09/15/a-state-bill-bars-landlords-from-threatening-immigrant-tenants-with-deportation/>24

California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc., *Press Release: CRLA and Legal Aid at Work Win Landmark Ninth Circuit Ruling* (June 22, 2017), available at http://www.crla.org/sites/all/files/u6/2017/pr/crla_workersrights_pr.html23

David Post, *The “Sanctuary Cities” Executive Order: Putting the Bully Back into “Bully Pulpit”*, WASH. POST (May 2, 2017), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2017/05/02/the-sanctuary-cities-executive-order-putting-the-bully-back-into-bully-pulpit/?utm_term=.844e58710403.....11

Detainer Form I-247A (Mar. 2017), available at <https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Document/2017/I-247A.pdf>.....8

Detainer Form I-247 (Dec. 2011), available at <http://bit.ly/2yS50Qf>.....10

DOJ, *Attorney General Sessions Announces Immigration Compliance Requirements for Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Programs* (July 25, 2017), available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/attorney-general-sessions-announces-immigration-compliance-requirements-edward-byrne-memorial>11

DOJ, *Investigation of the New Orleans Police Department* (Mar. 16, 2011), available at https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/crt/legacy/2011/03/17/no_pd_report.pdf.....18

DOJ, *Justice Department Provides Last Chance for Cities to Show 1373 Compliance* (Oct. 12, 2017), available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-provides-last-chance-cities-show-1373-compliance>.....13

DOJ, *Justice Department Sends Letters to 29 Jurisdictions Regarding Their Compliance with 8 U.S.C. 1373* (Nov. 15, 2017), available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-sends-letters-29-jurisdictions-regarding-their-compliance-8-usc-1373>.....13

DOJ, *The President’s Task Force on 21st Century Policing, Final Report, 1.9 Recommendation* (May 2015), available at <http://elearning-courses.net/iacp/html/webinarResources/170926/FinalReport21stCenturyPolicing.pdf>.....16

DOJ, Office of Justice Programs, *Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program: FY 2017 Local Solicitation*, (released Aug. 3, 2017), available at <https://www.bja.gov/Funding/JAGLocal17.pdf>12

Elise Foley, *DHS Overrides State, Says Illinois Must Share Fingerprint Data For Deportations*, HUFF. POST (May 6, 2011), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2011/05/06/dhs-secure-communities-illinois_n_858528.html6

Elise Foley, *Secure Communities Agreements Canceled, Participation Still Required*, HUFF. POST (Aug. 5, 2011), available at http://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/secure-communities-update-department-of-homeland-security_n_919651.html7

Emily Bazar, *Fearing Deportation, Some Immigrants Forego Health Care*, KAISER HEALTH NEWS (Feb. 23, 2017), available at <http://www.governing.com/topics/health-human-services/khn-california-immigrants-health.html>24

Eyder Peralta, *You Say You’re an American, but What if You Had to Prove It or Be Deported?*, NPR (Dec. 22, 2016), available at <http://www.npr.org/sections/thetwoway/2016/12/22/504031635/you-say-you-re-an-american-but-what-if-you-had-to-prove-it-or-be-deported>.....10

Homeland Security Advisory Council, “Task Force on Secure Communities: Findings and Recommendations,” Ch. IV (Sept. 2011), *available at* <https://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/hsac-task-force-on-secure-communities.pdf>15

ICE, FOIA Library, “Secure Communities-Memorandums of Agreement,” *available at* <https://www.ice.gov/foia/library>6

ICE, *Press Release, Secretary Napolitano and ICE Assistant Secretary Morton Announce That the Secure Communities Initiative Identified More Than 111,000 Criminal Aliens in Its First Year* (Nov. 12, 2009), *available at* <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2009/11/12/secure-communities-initiative-identified-more-111000-criminal-aliens-its-first-year>6

ICE, “Priority Enforcement Program,” *available at* <https://www.ice.gov/pep>7

ICE, “Secure Communities,” *available at* <https://www.ice.gov/secure-communities>7

ICE, *Secure Communities Nationwide Interoperability Statistics-Year to Date FY2015* (Feb. 28, 2015), *available at* https://web.archive.org/web/20160410031749/https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/FOIA/2015/sc_stats_YTD2015.pdf.....7

ICE, *Secure Communities: Standard Operating Procedures (2009)*, *available at* https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/secure_communities/securecommunitiesops93009.pdf.....6

Immigrant Legal Resource Center, *Searching for Sanctuary: An Analysis of America’s Counties and Their Voluntary Assistance with Deportations* (Dec. 2016), *available at* https://www.ilrc.org/sites/default/files/resources/sanctuary_report_final_1-min.pdf21

Letter from ICE Director to Miguel Marquez, County Counsel for Santa Clara County, *available at* <https://immigrantjustice.org/sites/immigrantjustice.org/files/Detainers%20-%20ICE%20response%20to%20Santa%20Clara.pdf>.....9

James Queally, *Fearing deportation, many domestic violence victims are steering clear of police and courts*, L.A. TIMES (Oct. 9, 2017), available at <http://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-ln-undocumented-crime-reporting-20171009-story.html>17

Julia Preston, *States Resisting Program Central to Obama’s Immigration Strategy*, N.Y. TIMES (May 5, 2011), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2011/05/06/us/06immigration.html>6

Michael E. Miller, *This Company Is Making Millions From America’s Broken Immigration System*, WASHINGTON POST (Mar. 9, 2017), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/this-company-is-making-millions-from-americas-broken-immigration-system/2017/03/08/43abce9e-f881-11e6-be05-1a3817ac21a5_story.html?utm_term=.66e210c5c3fc.....20

Nik Theodore, *Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement* (May 2013), available at http://www.policylink.org/sites/default/files/INSECURE_COMMUNITIES_REPORT_FINAL.PDF15, 17, 27

Pew Research Center, *A Nation of Immigrants*, (2013), available at <http://www.pewhispanic.org/2013/01/29/a-nation-of-immigrants>.....18

Sarah Stillman, *When Deportation Is a Death Sentence*, THE NEW YORKER (Jan. 15, 2018), available at <https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2018/01/15/>.....17

Southern Poverty Law Center, *Under Siege: Life for Low-Income Latinos in the South* (Apr. 2009), available at https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/d6_legacy_files/downloads/UnderSiege.pdf.....22

Stephen Dinan, *Homeland Security pursues charges against leaders of sanctuary cities*, WASHINGTON TIMES, available at <https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2018/jan/16/dhs-asks-prosecutors-charge-sanctuary-city-leaders/>13

Tennessee Immigrant and Refugee Rights Coalition & Criminal Justice Planning, *Citations/Warrants for No Driver’s License by Ethnicity and Race: Comparing the Year Prior to 287(g) and the Year Following 287(g) (2007)*, available at http://static1.1.sqspcdn.com/static/f/373699/7070512/1274810470237/No_Drivers_License_1_year_overview+6-2008.pdf26

TRAC, *Detainer Use Stabilizes Under Priority Enforcement Program* (Jan. 21, 2016), available at <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/413/>8

TRAC, *Few ICE detainees Target Serious Criminals* (Sept. 17, 2013), available at <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/330/>9

TRAC, *ICE Detainers Placed on U.S. Citizens and Legal Permanent Residents* (Feb. 20, 2013), available at <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/311/>10

TRAC, *Latest Data: Immigration and Customs Enforcement Detainers* (data through July 2017), available at <http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/detain/>8

TRAC, *Targeting of ICE Detainers Varies Widely by State and by Facility* (Feb. 11, 2014), available at <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/343/>9

TRAC, *Use of ICE Detainers Obama v. Trump* (Aug. 30, 2017), available at <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/479/>8

Trevor Gardner II and Aarti Kohli, *The C.A.P. Effect: Racial Profiling in the ICE Criminal Alien Program* (Sept. 2009), available at https://www.law.berkeley.edu/files/policybrief_irving_0909_v9.pdf26
